

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RAY LAMAR JOHNSTON, :
 Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 Appellee. :
_____:

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	37
ARGUMENT	39
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED HARMFUL ERROR IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE BEFORE THE JURY A SERIES OF STATEMENTS MADE BY APPELLANT DURING CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION CONCERNING "DWIGHT."	39
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED HARMFUL ERROR IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE PERTAINING TO THE DISSIMILAR MURDER OF LEANNE CORYELL.	60
ISSUE III	
THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE STATE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE IDENTITY.	81
ISSUE IV	
THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE STATE IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE PREMEDITATION.	93
ISSUE V	
FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AND THE PROCEDURE BY WHICH APPELLANT WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH, ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID.	99
CONCLUSION	100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>A.V.P. v. State,</u> 307 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	85, 86
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 227 (1999)	99, 100
<u>Arant v. State,</u> 256 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	85, 86
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	62, 80
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> __So. 2d __ (Fla. 2002) [27 FLW S647]	100
<u>Bradford v. State,</u> 460 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	79
<u>Branch v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996)	79
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	79
<u>C.E. v. State,</u> 665 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	85
<u>Carpenter v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	94
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1983)	60
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	62, 72
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	86, 87
<u>Commonwealth v. Reynolds,</u> 708 NE 2d 658 (Mass. 1999)	40
<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	93, 94
<u>Cox v. State,</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	81, 82, 85, 93
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	62
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 376 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	62, 80
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	39, 40, 52-54
<u>Drake v. State,</u> 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	61, 62, 69, 72, 80
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	52
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	54
<u>Garrette v. State,</u> 501 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	60, 62, 63, 72, 80
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992)	51, 62
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	63, 72
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	99
<u>Green v. State,</u> 190 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	39, 40, 52
<u>Green v. State,</u> 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	79, 94, 98
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 90 Fla. 719, 107 So. 246 (1925)	81
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1981)	94
<u>Happ v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1992)	79

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1984)	79
<u>Harrington v. State,</u> 455 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	79
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991)	81
<u>Heuring v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	61
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	39, 40, 51, 52
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1984)	79
<u>Hoefert v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	40, 51, 94
<u>Hoskins v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1997)	79
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	39, 40, 52, 60
<u>Jaramillo v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	82, 86
<u>Joseph v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	62, 72, 80
<u>Kirkland v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	94, 98
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 294 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA)	85
<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1977)	82, 93
<u>Madison v. State,</u> 726 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	63, 80
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	79

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Martinez v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	54
<u>Mayo v. State,</u> 71 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1954)	82
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	81
<u>McCutcheon v. State,</u> 96 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1957)	93
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 791 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	62, 69, 72, 78, 80
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1988)	99
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	94, 98
<u>Nardone v. State,</u> 798 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	40, 62
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	94, 98
<u>Olsen v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	94, 98
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	79
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> __So. 2d __ (Fla. 2002) [27 FLW 299]	82, 94
<u>Paul v. State,</u> 340 So. 1249 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	39, 40, 52
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	39, 53, 60-63, 80
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	79
<u>Pollard v. State,</u> 780 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	79

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Porter v. State,</u> 400 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1981)	79
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	79
<u>Randall v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000)	61, 79, 94, 98
<u>Rhoden v. State,</u> 227 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	86
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> No. 01-488, 2002 WL 1357257 (U.S. June 24, 2002)	99
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	54
<u>Savage v. State,</u> 588 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1991)	79
<u>Shores v. State,</u> 756 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	86
<u>Snelson v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 452 (Miss. 1997)	40
<u>Sorey v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	85
<u>Spinkellink v. State,</u> 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975)	93
<u>State v. Bingham,</u> 719 P. 2d 109 (Wash. 1986)	98
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	53
<u>State v. Hayes,</u> 333 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	85
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	100
<u>State v. Parker,</u> 721 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1998)	56, 74

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>State v. Savino,</u> 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 1982)	79
<u>Stoll v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2000)	53, 54
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	61
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	23, 40, 44, 51
<u>Tanksley v. State,</u> 332 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	86
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	40, 62
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)	79
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 494 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1986)	62, 63, 72, 78, 80
<u>Tien Wang v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	93
<u>Tirko v. State,</u> 138 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	85
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1983)	100
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1983)	51
<u>Waters v. State,</u> 486 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	94
<u>Whitehead v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	62, 72, 80
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	79

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Williams v. State,</u> 143 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1962)	82
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 247 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1971)	85
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	93
